Net Sales $ 191,224 $ 185,076 $ 431,906 $ 423,295
Cost of goods sold 145,901 138,678 336,530 309,711

Gross profit 45,323 46,398 95,376 113,584
Selling, general & administrative expenses 46,951 41,932 101,879 86,980

Operating (loss) income (1,628) 4,466 (6,503) 26,604
Interest income, net 82 1,060 239 2,014

(Loss) income before income taxes (1,546) 5,526 (6,264) 28,618
Income tax (benefit) expense (726) 1,286 (2,533) 10,384

Net (loss) income $ (820) $ 4,240 $ (3,731) $ 18,234

(Loss) income per share�basic:
(Loss) income per basic share $ (0.04) $ 0.17 $ (0.18) $ 0.73

(Loss) income per share�diluted:
(Loss) income per diluted share $ (0.04) $ 0.17 $ (0.18) $ 0.73

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 20,925 24,909 20,908 24,898

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 20,925 25,086 20,908 25,051

5

Edgar Filing: CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING INC - Form DEFA14A

8

CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(amounts in 000's, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Second Quarter Ended
March 28, 2009 March 29, 2008

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)(2)

Adjusted

(non-GAAP)
(1)(2)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)(2)

Adjusted

(non-GAAP)
(1)(2)

Net Sales $ 191,224 $ �  $ 191,224 $ 185,076 $ 185,076
Cost of goods sold 145,901 (52) 145,849 138,678 138,678

Gross profit 45,323 52 45,375 46,398 46,398
Selling, general & administrative expenses 46,951 (3,075) 43,876 41,932 (840) 41,092

Operating (loss) income (1,628) 3,127 1,499 4,466 840 5,306
Interest income, net 82 �  82 1,060 �  1,060

(Loss) income before income taxes (1,546) 3,127 1,581 5,526 840 6,366
Income tax (benefit) expense (726) 1,469 743 1,286 195 1,481

Net (loss) income $ (820) $ 1,658 $ 838 $ 4,240 $ 645 $ 4,885

(Loss) income per share�basic:
(Loss) income per basic share $ (0.04) $ 0.04 $ 0.17 $ 0.20

(Loss) income per share�diluted:
(Loss) income per diluted share $ (0.04) $ 0.04 $ 0.17 $ 0.19

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 20,925 20,925 24,909 24,909
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 20,925 21,172 25,086 25,086

(1) In the second quarter of fiscal 2009, the Company recorded cash charges of $1.5 million related to expenses for proxy solicitation,
management transition and severance, as well as costs associated with the review of strategic alternatives and subsequent sale process, and
a non-cash charge of $1.6 million for store impairment. In the second quarter of fiscal 2008, the Company recorded a non-cash charge for
store impairment. An adjustment has also been reflected for the related tax impact.

(2) This earnings release contains non-GAAP financial measures. Pursuant to the requirements of Regulation G, the Company has provided

[…]

the review of strategic alternatives and subsequent sale process, and a non-cash charge for store impairment, which is on a non-GAAP
basis, provides useful additional information to investors. The Company believes that the exclusion of such amounts facilitates the
comparability of the Company�s results from period to period and provides a basis for comparing current results against future results by
eliminating amounts that it believes are not comparable between periods. The Company will use its results excluding these amounts to
evaluate its operating performance and to discuss its business with investment institutions, the Company�s Board of Directors and others.
These non-GAAP measures should be considered in addition to, not as a substitute for, measures of financial performance prepared in
accordance with GAAP.

Edgar Filing: CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING INC - Form DEFA14A

9

6

Edgar Filing: CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING INC - Form DEFA14A

10

CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(amounts in 000's, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Six Months Ended
March 28, 2009 March 29, 2008

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)(2)

Adjusted

(non-GAAP)
(1)(2)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)(2)

Adjusted

(non-GAAP)
(1)(2)

Net Sales $ 431,906 $ �  $ 431,906 $ 423,295 $ 423,295
Cost of goods sold 336,530 (52) 336,478 309,711 309,711

Gross profit 95,376 52 95,428 113,584 113,584
Selling, general & administrative expenses 101,879 (5,304) 96,575 86,980 (840) 86,140

Operating (loss) income (6,503) 5,356 (1,147) 26,604 840 27,444
Interest income, net 239 �  239 2,014 2,014

(Loss) income before income taxes (6,264) 5,356 (908) 28,618 840 29,458
Income tax (benefit) expense (2,533) 2,166 (367) 10,384 303 10,687

Net (loss) income $ (3,731) $ 3,190 $ (541) $ 18,234 $ 537 $ 18,771

(Loss) income per share�basic:
(Loss) income per basic share $ (0.18) $ (0.03) $ 0.73 $ 0.75

(Loss) income per share�diluted:
(Loss) income per diluted share $ (0.18) $ (0.03) $ 0.73 $ 0.75

Basic weighted average shares outstanding 20,908 20,908 24,898 24,898
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 20,908 20,908 25,051 25,051

(1) In the first half of fiscal 2009, the Company recorded cash charges of $3.8 million related to expenses for proxy solicitation, management
transition and severance, as well as costs associated with the review of strategic alternatives and subsequent sale process, and a non-cash
charge of $1.6 million for store impairment. In the first half of fiscal 2008, the Company recorded a non-cash charge for store impairment.
An adjustment has also been reflected for the related tax impact.

(2) This earnings release contains non-GAAP financial measures. Pursuant to the requirements of Regulation G, the Company has provided